# **United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIE A. DAVIS,

Appellant,

vs.

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, CHARLES S. SWANEGAN, DAISY SWANEGAN, and LLOYD W. SWANEGAN, as Administrator,

Appellees.

Upon Appeal From the United States District Court Southern District of California Southern Division

### APPELLEES' BRIEF

LUCE, FORWARD, HAMILTON & SCRIPPS Suite 1220 San Diego Trust and Savings Building San Diego 1, California

Attorneys for Appellees, Charles S. Swanegan and Daisy Swanegan

ORFIELD & THOMPSON
Suite 814
San Diego Trust and Savings Building

San Diego 1, California

Attorneys for Appellee Lloyd W. Swanegan, as Administrator

### SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE PLEADINGS AND FACTS DISCLOSING BASIS FOR JURIS-	
DICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	2
A. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD NO DUTY	
TO ASCERTAIN THE FACTS CON-	
CERNING THE HOMICIDE	2
B. THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA	
PROBATE CODE CONCERNING SUC-	
CESSION PROCLAIM THE PUBLIC	
POLICY OF THE STATE OF CALI-	
FORNIA	3
CONCLUCION	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

		Pa	ge
CASES			
Abbey vs. Lord, 168 Cal. App. 2d 499, 336 Pac. 2d 226 (1959)			5
Beck vs. West Coast Life Insurance Co., 38 Cal. 2d 643, 241 Pac. 2d 544 (1952)		4,	6
Drown vs. New Amsterdam Casualty Co., 175 Cal. 21, 165 Pac. 5 (1917)			5
Estate of Lysholm, 79 Cal. App. 2d 467, 179 Pac. 2d 833 (1947)			4
Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. vs. Moore, 116 Fed. Supp. 171 (S.D. Cal. 1953)	5,	7,	8
Prudential Insurance Co. of America vs. Harrison, 106 Fed. Supp. 419 (S. D. Cal. 1952)	5,	6,	8
CODES			
California Civil Code, Section 2224 Section 3517			7
California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1995	•		3
California Penal Code, Section 2623			3
California Probate Code, Section 258 4,	5,	6,	7

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (Continued)

	Page
TEXTS	
Anno: Killing of Ancestor Succession, Section 17, 39 A. L. R. 2d. 500	7
28 Cal. Jur. 2d, Insurance § 569, p. 828	5
Review of 1955 Legislation 144 (1955)	4



### No. 16494
